TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM725777

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| LSC COMMUNICATIONS LLC | | 05/04/2022 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |
| LSC COMMUNICATIONS BOOK LLC | | 05/04/2022 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |
| LSC COMMUNICATIONS MCL LLC | | 05/04/2022 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |
| LSC COMMUNICATIONS TRANSPORT LLC | | 05/04/2022 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |
| CONTINUUM MARKETING SERVICES LLC | | 05/04/2022 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |
| TOPS PRODUCTS LLC | | 05/04/2022 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |
| PHOENIX COLOR LLC | | 05/04/2022 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BLUE TORCH FINANCE LLC, as Collateral Agent | |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | 150 EAST 58TH STREET, 18TH FLOOR | |
| City: | NEW YORK | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | |
| Postal Code: | 10155 | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 149

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|----------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2964496 | VIBRAMOTION |
| Registration Number: | 1699651 | DECOGRAM |
| Registration Number: | 2785921 | LITHOFOIL |
| Registration Number: | 3608473 | PHOENIX COLOR CORP. |
| Registration Number: | 2954154 | INTERACTIVE ILLUSION |
| Registration Number: | 2513657 | |
| Registration Number: | 5989370 | DOVER |
| Registration Number: | 5620384 | HARVEST |
| Registration Number: | 5576470 | IXIA |
| | l | TRADEMARK — |

REEL: 007712 FRAME: 0388

900692352

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|---|
| Registration Number: | 5414734 | IXIA |
| Registration Number: | 5053644 | REA'S LANGUAGE SERIES MADE NICE & EASY! |
| Registration Number: | 4999688 | DOVER SPARK |
| Registration Number: | 4986577 | AER MARKETPLACE |
| Registration Number: | 4976150 | REA CRASH COURSE |
| Registration Number: | 4938706 | AFFORDABLE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES |
| Registration Number: | 4921799 | ENGLISH THE AMERICAN WAY |
| Registration Number: | 4582881 | DOVER MASTERWORKS |
| Registration Number: | 4499226 | BOOST SERIOUSLY FUN LEARNING |
| Registration Number: | 4340044 | CREATIVE HAVEN |
| Registration Number: | 4331467 | REA CRASH COURSE |
| Registration Number: | 4267154 | DOVERPICTURA |
| Registration Number: | 4145829 | SUPER REVIEW |
| Registration Number: | 3563628 | READY, SET, GO! |
| Registration Number: | 3462033 | BOOKBROWSE |
| Registration Number: | 3461468 | LIBREDIGITAL |
| Registration Number: | 3314594 | ONESITE |
| Registration Number: | 2654034 | REA TESTBUSTER |
| Registration Number: | 2372330 | REA QUICK ACCESS |
| Registration Number: | 2246194 | REA |
| Registration Number: | 2161294 | TESTWARE |
| Registration Number: | 1975051 | KEYSTONE |
| Registration Number: | 1923606 | MAX NOTES |
| Registration Number: | 1744467 | DOVER LITTLE ACTIVITY BOOKS |
| Registration Number: | 1706666 | DOVER CLIP-ART SERIES |
| Registration Number: | 1704907 | DOVER NEEDLEWORK SERIES |
| Registration Number: | 1515367 | THE ESSENTIALS OF |
| Registration Number: | 1139222 | PROBLEM SOLVER |
| Registration Number: | 866857 | DOVER |
| Registration Number: | 5112811 | CONTINUUM ONSOURCING |
| Registration Number: | 5082023 | PRINT MANAGEMENT IS SMART MANAGEMENT |
| Registration Number: | 4478666 | CONTINUUM |
| Registration Number: | 2489926 | DYNAMAIL |
| Registration Number: | 1075655 | SELECTRONIC THE LAKESURE OF ASSISS |
| Registration Number: | 3217413 | THE LAKESIDE CLASSICS |
| Registration Number: | 1996347 | 0.45000 |
| Registration Number: | 6024484 | OXFORD |
| Registration Number: | 6002805 | QP |

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 5612564 | OXFORD |
| Registration Number: | 5500927 | |
| Registration Number: | 5290140 | DIVIDE IT UP |
| Registration Number: | 5276083 | FOCUSNOTES |
| Registration Number: | 5261879 | SUSTAINABLE.RESPONSIBLE.EXCEPTIONAL |
| Registration Number: | 5233384 | |
| Registration Number: | 5027000 | REDI-STRIP |
| Registration Number: | 5026997 | REDI-SEAL |
| Registration Number: | 4338408 | QUALITY PARK |
| Registration Number: | 4332458 | SPEEDY XTRALIFE |
| Registration Number: | 4280433 | IDEA COLLECTIVE |
| Registration Number: | 4122803 | EARTHWISE |
| Registration Number: | 4025050 | CLEARCLASP |
| Registration Number: | 3781482 | SIMPLYSAFE |
| Registration Number: | 3773356 | SUREHOOK |
| Registration Number: | 3761975 | AMPAD |
| Registration Number: | 3724118 | BOORUM & PEASE |
| Registration Number: | 3574224 | FILE DRAWER POCKETS |
| Registration Number: | 3574223 | FILE CABINET POCKETS |
| Registration Number: | 3485847 | REVEAL-N-SEAL |
| Registration Number: | 3447142 | |
| Registration Number: | 3367640 | ADAMS |
| Registration Number: | 3297365 | EASY OPEN |
| Registration Number: | 3294520 | DOUBLE STUFF |
| Registration Number: | 3198418 | ONESTEP |
| Registration Number: | 3195582 | PENDAFLEX PILESMART |
| Registration Number: | 3187012 | COPYSAFE |
| Registration Number: | 3145401 | EXPAND-A-POCKET |
| Registration Number: | 3107395 | PENDAFLEX PILESMART |
| Registration Number: | 3099105 | GRIP-SEAL GREETING CARD |
| Registration Number: | 3099104 | INVITATION GRIP-SEAL |
| Registration Number: | 3097671 | DUO-TANG |
| Registration Number: | 3088565 | WINDOW GRIP-SEAL |
| Registration Number: | 3078061 | GENERATIONS |
| Registration Number: | 3044902 | CATALOG SELF-SEAL |
| Registration Number: | 3032879 | ONE-TOUCH |
| Registration Number: | 3030431 | NECI |
| Registration Number: | 3022648 | FROM TO DO TO DONE |

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--|
| Registration Number: | 2992147 | COLUMBIAN CLASP |
| Registration Number: | 2985342 | GRIP-SEAL SECURITY |
| Registration Number: | 2983320 | RE-USE-A-SEAL |
| Registration Number: | 2965348 | COLUMBIAN |
| Registration Number: | 2965280 | COLUMBIAN CATALOG |
| Registration Number: | 2964275 | CATALOG GRIP-SEAL |
| Registration Number: | 2950318 | ENVELOPES WORTH LOOKING INTO |
| Registration Number: | 2886745 | REDI-STIK |
| Registration Number: | 2878989 | READY-TAB |
| Registration Number: | 2824877 | COLUMBIAN |
| Registration Number: | 2798819 | |
| Registration Number: | 2776477 | CRAFT KEEPERS |
| Registration Number: | 2688510 | TAKING BUSINESS IN THE RIGHT DIRECTION |
| Registration Number: | 2688506 | TAKING BUSINESS IN THE RIGHT DIRECTION |
| Registration Number: | 2682796 | SCRAPFOLIO |
| Registration Number: | 2640808 | WRITE 'N STICK |
| Registration Number: | 2628072 | MEMORY FILE |
| Registration Number: | 2616584 | SPACESAVER |
| Registration Number: | 2594773 | A ADAMS |
| Registration Number: | 2589057 | AMPAD |
| Registration Number: | 2474757 | QUICKSTEP |
| Registration Number: | 2291644 | TAX FORMS HELPER |
| Registration Number: | 2209021 | SPINE VUE |
| Registration Number: | 2138526 | EXAM NOTES |
| Registration Number: | 1959813 | RELEASESTRIP |
| Registration Number: | 1936690 | SHIP-LITE |
| Registration Number: | 1896204 | WRITE'N ERASE |
| Registration Number: | 1879686 | SECOND NATURE |
| Registration Number: | 1839960 | DOCKET |
| Registration Number: | 1825107 | FLAP-STIK |
| Registration Number: | 1813675 | TOPS |
| Registration Number: | 1756812 | OXFORD PORTFILE |
| Registration Number: | 1713590 | DECOFLEX |
| Registration Number: | 1713589 | DECORACK |
| Registration Number: | 1690799 | EARTHWISE |
| Registration Number: | 1672578 | EARTHWISE BRAND |
| Registration Number: | 1672574 | EARTHWISE BRAND |
| Registration Number: | 1668485 | EARTHWISE BRAND |

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1624788 | GLOBE-WEIS |
| Registration Number: | 1553701 | OXFORD |
| Registration Number: | 1526883 | OXFORD |
| Registration Number: | 1301547 | XTRALIFE |
| Registration Number: | 1201056 | SURVIVOR |
| Registration Number: | 1194319 | |
| Registration Number: | 1186672 | GOLD FIBRE |
| Registration Number: | 1174173 | GRIP-SEAL |
| Registration Number: | 1106078 | CARDINAL |
| Registration Number: | 1098778 | SLANT-D |
| Registration Number: | 1030041 | ACCORDION |
| Registration Number: | 1027904 | AMPAD |
| Registration Number: | 796402 | EVIDENCE |
| Registration Number: | 775856 | LETHA-TONE |
| Registration Number: | 540785 | OXFORD |
| Registration Number: | 442636 | COLUMBIAN |
| Registration Number: | 436748 | COLUMBIAN |
| Registration Number: | 383829 | PENDAFLEX |
| Registration Number: | 130874 | OXFORD |
| Registration Number: | 3586153 | GREEN EDITION |
| Registration Number: | 4698581 | HUDSONYARDS |
| Registration Number: | 6262752 | LSC LOGISTICS |
| Registration Number: | 5030893 | INKWORTHY |
| Registration Number: | 3204448 | PUBXPRESS |
| Registration Number: | 6245675 | LSC |
| Registration Number: | 6158354 | LSC COMMUNICATIONS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175269899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617.526.9825

Email: ypan@proskauer.com
Correspondent Name: Robert Harrington
Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP
Address Line 2: One International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-2600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 34089-039

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert Harrington

| SIGNATURE: | /Robert Harrington/ |
|-------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/04/2022 |
| Total Attachments: 11 | |
| source=Trademark Security Agreement | (executed)#page1.tif |
| source=Trademark Security Agreement | (executed)#page2.tif |
| source=Trademark Security Agreement | (executed)#page3.tif |
| source=Trademark Security Agreement | (executed)#page4.tif |
| source=Trademark Security Agreement | (executed)#page5.tif |
| source=Trademark Security Agreement | (executed)#page6.tif |
| source=Trademark Security Agreement | (executed)#page7.tif |
| source=Trademark Security Agreement | (executed)#page8.tif |
| source=Trademark Security Agreement | (executed)#page9.tif |
| source=Trademark Security Agreement | (executed)#page10.tif |

source=Trademark Security Agreement (executed)#page11.tif

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST -- TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, LSC Communications LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and its U.S. subsidiaries whose signatures appear below (the "Assignors") have adopted, used and are using, and hold all right, title and interest in and to, the trademarks and service marks listed on the attached Schedule A, which trademarks and service marks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Assignors have entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated May 4, 2022 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Blue Torch Finance LLC, as the Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Assignors have assigned to the Assignee and granted to the Assignee for the benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Assignors in, to and under the Trademarks, together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignors do hereby pledge, convey, collaterally assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee and grant to the Assignee for the benefit of the Assignee and the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

The Assignors do hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. Capitalized terms used here without definition shall have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Notice of Security Interest to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of $\underline{May \ 4}$, 2022.

LSC COMMUNICATIONS LLC

Bv.

Name: Rajeev Balakrishna

Title: Chief Compliance Officer, General

Counsel and Secretary

LSC COMMUNICATIONS BOOK LLC

By:<u>₹</u>

Name: Rajeev Balakrishna

Title: Chief Compliance Officer, General

Counsel and Secretary

LSC COMMUNICATIONS MCL LLC

By:_

Name: Rajeev Balakrishna

Title: Secretary

LSC COMMUNICATIONS TRANSPORT LLC

By:

Name: Rajeev Balakrishna

Title: Secretary

CONTINUUM MARKETING SERVICES LLC

By:

Name: Rajeev Balakrishna

Title: Secretary

TOPS PRODUCTS LLC

By: Name: Rajeev Balakrishna

Title: Chief Compliance Officer, General

Counsel and Secretary

PHOENIX COLOR LLC

By: Name: Rajeev Balakrishna

Title: Chief Compliance Officer, General

Counsel and Secretary

Acknowledged and Agreed:

BLUE TORCH FINANCE LLC,

as Collateral Agent

By: Blue Torch Capital LP, its managing member

Docusigned by:

Name: Kevin Genda

RECORDED: 05/04/2022

Title: CEO

[Signature Page to Notice of Security Interest – Trademarks]